CHAPTER XLI.

March 7, 1870. An Act to regulate the salary of Chief Clerk in the State

Auditor's Office.

SHOTIGE 1. Salary of Chief Clerk in Auditor's office.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of chief SECTION 1. That the salary of the chief clerk in the clerk in auditor's state auditor's office for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy, and annually thereafter, shall be fifteen hundred dollars.

when act to take SEO. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1870.

CHAPTER XLII.

March 7, 1870.

An Act to fix the salary of the State Librarian.

SECTION 1. Salary of State Librarian.

- 2. Repeal of inconsistent acts.
- 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of State hereby fixed at eight hundred dollars per annum.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Repeal of inconsistent with this Repeal of inconsistent acts. act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1870.

CHAPTER XLIII.

An Act to amend Section Two Hundred and Four, Title March 3, 1870. Eleven, Chapter Eight, of the General Statutes, relating to County Surveyors.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section Two Hundred and Four (204) of Title Eleven (11) of Chapter Eight (8), General Statutes. All surveys shall be made in strict conformity to the original United States government surveys.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two hundred and four, of title eleven, of chapter eight, of general statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto after the words "to the required measurement of the same," at the end of said section, the following:

That all surveys made after the passage of this act by county surveyors or other surveyors shall be made in strict How surveys to be made. conformity to the original United States government surveys, and to enable-surveyors to conform to the requirements of this act, the county commissioners of each county are hereby required to procure and keep on file in the office of register of deeds certified copies of the original plats and field notes of the United States government surveys in their respective counties.

This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1870.